SM-8275-A/4
INSTRUCTION
MANUAL
Multilex Valve
AB71 Series
 Read this manual carefully and thoroughly
before using this product.
 In particular, read the safety notes carefully.

5.2 Maintenance parts ............................................................. 12
6. Failures and troubleshooting............................................ 13
7. Product specifications and model number coding
7.1 Product specifications ....................................................... 14
7.2 Model number coding ........................................................ 14
8. Inside structure drawing ................... ………………………15
SM-8275-A/4
-4-
1. How to open packaging
 Do not remove the packaging bag until just before piping.
If the packaging bag is removed before ready to begin piping, foreign
matters may enter the inside from the piping ports and cause a
failure or malfunction.
(1) Check that the model number ordered and the model number indicated on the product
nameplate are the same.
(2) Check the appearance for any damage.
(3) When storing the product, keep it in the individual packaging box to prevent foreign matters
from entering the product, and remove it from the box when piping.
2. Installation method
For use outside the specified specifications or for special
applications, consult with us regarding the specifications.
2.1 Environment
 a) Cannot be used in explosion-proof atmosphere.
 When used in an explosion-proof atmosphere, select an
explosion-proof solenoid valve or air-driven valve.
b) When used with AC voltage, a growling sound may be generated
depending on the operating conditions.
If the operating environment causes a growling noise problem,
select a coil with an internal diode.
c) Do not use in an atmosphere that contains corrosive gases
and/or damages the constituent materials.
d) Do not use the product near a heating element or in a location
subject to radiant heat.
e) Use within the ambient temperature range.
f) If the fluid freezes, the product may be damaged. Take
appropriate anti-freeze measures.
When insulation is applied to the solenoid valve, do not apply it to
the coil section. This may cause coil burnout.
g) Install the product away from rain, water, direct sunlight and
direct UV exposure.
Cannot be used outdoors.
h) Take appropriate protective measures in locations exposed to oil,
welding spatter, etc.
a) Install and use the product in a vibration-free location.
CAUTION
WARNING
WARNING
CAUTION
SM-8275-A/4
-5-
2.2 Installation method
2.2.1 Installation
a) Read the instruction manual carefully and understand the contents
before installing the product.
b) When handling and installing the product, be sure to grasp the main
body. Do not apply external force to the coil section.
c) Install the product so that no tensile force is applied to the coil
section lead wires.
d) When carrying the product, hold the product main body. Do not hold
the lead wire in a dangling position.
e) After installation, check for piping leaks and confirm correct
installation.
(1) The installation posture is limited to the range of vertical to horizontal installation with the coil
up.
2.2.2 Maintenance space
 Secure sufficient space for safe operations during
maintenance and troubleshooting.
2.3 Piping method
a) When tightening or re-tightening piping, fix the product in place. Be
sure to grab the main body for fixation.

SM-8275-A/4
-14-
7. Product specifications and model number coding
JIS symbol
Specifications
Item AB71-15-12 AB71-20-15 AB71-25-18
Working fluid Air, water, kerosene, oil (20 mm2/s)
Operating
pressure
range kPa
Air AC: 0 to 100, DC: 0 to 80 AC: 0 to 70, DC: 0 to 40 AC: 0 to 40, DC: 0 to 30
Water,
kerosene, oil
AC: 0 to 80, DC: 0 to 80 AC: 0 to 50, DC: 0 to 40 AC: 0 to 30, DC: 0 to 30
Withstand
pressure (water
pressure)
MPa 1
Fluid viscosity mm2/s 20 or less
Fluid temperature ºC -5 to 60 (no freezing)
Ambient
temperature
ºC -10 to 60
Valve seat leakage cm3/min
(ANR)
0.2 or less (in air)
Port size Rc1/2 Rc3/4 Rc1
Orifice diameter mm 12 15 18
Mounting orientation It is limited to the range of vertical to horizontal installation with the coil up.
Electrical Specifications
Rated voltage
100 VAC 50/60 Hz, 200 VAC 50/60 Hz, 110 VAC 60 Hz, 220 VAC 60 Hz, 12 VDC, 24 VDC, 48
VDC, 100 VDC
Apparent
power VA
During standby
(50/60 Hz)
32/26
During startup
(50/60 Hz)
123/106
Power
consumption
W AC: 13/11 (50/60 Hz), DC: 20
Flow rate characteristics
Model No. Port size
Orifice
diameter
(mm)
Flow rate characteristics
C [dm3/(s·bar)] b Cv value S (mm2)
AB71-15-12 Rc 1/2 12 15 0.21 2.8 -
AB71-20-15 Rc 3/4 15 - - 4.3 106
AB71-25-18 Rc 1 18 - - 63 148
*1 The conversion between the effective cross section S and the sound velocity conductance C is S ≈ 50 × C.
MODEL NUMBER
CODING
Model No. Port size
Orifice
Other options
Voltage
Body and seal material combination
d
e
Code Description
Port size
15 Rc1/2
20 Rc3/4
25 Rc1
Orifice
12 φ12 (AB71-15 [port size Rc1/2] only)
15 φ15 (AB71-20 [port size Rc3/4] only)
18 φ18 (AB71-25 [port size Rc1] only)